
Council 
17 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Published 9 September 2014 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of items in the 
“open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda concerning public rights 
to speak and ask questions. 
 
 

 
 

The Council meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located on 
the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at the front 
of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are available in front 
of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use a 
hearing aid or loop listener. 
 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the Local 
Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an alternative 
format.  
 

 
To the Members of the Borough Council 
 
You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of the Eastbourne Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, on Wednesday, 17 
September 2014 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business. 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014   
 

 Previously circulated. 
 

2. Declarations of interests by members.   
 

 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct (please see note at end of 
agenda). 
 

3. Mayor's announcements.   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 
 

4. Notification of apologies for absence.   
 

5. Public right of address.   
 

 The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public 
under council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or 
motion listed below. 
 

6. Order of business.   
 

 The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the 
Mayor, a matter should be given precedence by reason of special 
urgency. 
 

7. Updating amendments to the scheme of delegations to officers 
in the council's constitution  (Pages 1 - 44) 

 

 Report of Lawyer to the Council. 
 

8. Matters referred from cabinet or other council bodies.   
 

 The following matters are submitted to the council for decision (council 
procedure rule 12 refers):- 
 

  (a) Annual treasury management report 2013/14  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

   Report of Councillor Mattock on behalf of the Cabinet. 
 

9. Discussion on minutes of council bodies.   
 

 Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council 
procedure rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal 
council bodies listed below must submit their request to the Head of 
Corporate Development no later than 10.00 am on Wednesday 17 
September 2014. A list of such items (if any) will be circulated prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
The following are appended to this agenda:- 
 

  (a) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 5 August 
2014  (Pages 47 - 60) 

 

  (b) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held 
on 26 August 2014  (Pages 61 - 64) 

 

  (c) Minutes of meeting of Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
September 2014  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

  (d) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 2 
September 2014  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 

  (e) Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 3 September 2014  
(Pages 77 - 82) 

 



Page 3 
 

 
 
 
 
   

 

  Robert Cottrill 
Chief Executive 

 
Guidance notes: 
 
Public right of address - A request by a member of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed on the agenda must be received by no later than 12 noon on 
Monday, 15 September 2014.  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by phone, fax, letter or 
electronic mail.  For further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please 
contact Local Democracy. 
 
Items for discussion - Members of the Council who wish to raise items for 
discussion on any of the minutes of council bodies attached to the meeting agenda, 
are required to notify the Head of Corporate Development by 10am on Wednesday, 
17 September 2014. 
 
Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.   
 
Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest. 
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must 
be reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to 
the Monitoring Officer within 28 days.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Further information – Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and 
other related information are also available from Local Democracy. 
 
Local Democracy – 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 
Tel (01323) 415003/415021.  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000   
Fax (01323) 410322.   E Mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
For general Council enquiries telephone (01323) 410000 
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  
Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

Body: Full Council 
 

Date: 17 September 2014 
 

Subject: Updating amendments to the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers in the Council’s Constitution 
 

Report Of: Lawyer to the Council  
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To seek Council’s approval to update the Officers Scheme of 
Delegations in the terms outlined in this Report.  
 

Recommendation: That Council 1) approves the amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation flagged up in this Report and authorise the Lawyer 
to the Council to incorporate and publish them in the Council’s 
Constitution.  That Council further 2) notes that the Chief 
Finance Officer has assumed the responsibilities normally 
designated to the holder of the role of Deputy Chief Executive 
on an interim basis in the absence of a postholder in 
accordance with provisions in the Scheme of Delegations and 
3) at this juncture formally delegates the responsibilities of the 
Deputy Chief Executive to the Chief Finance Officer henceforth 
until it otherwise directs 
 

Contact: Victoria Simpson, Lawyer to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 
1 Grove Road, Eastbourne.  Tel. (01323) 415018 or internally 
on extension 5018.  Email: 
victoria.simpson@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations to Officers (‘the Scheme’) forms part of the 
Council’s Constitution.  It is approved by annual Council and is the primary 
mechanism by which the authority delegates its powers to act to the Council’s 
Chief Officers, who are thereby authorised to act on the authority’s behalf 
and/or to sub-delegate their powers to others.  
 

1.2 Part II of the Local Government Act 2000 and the regulations made under it 
prescribe how authorities may exercise their powers.  Depending on whether 
the relevant function is executive or non-executive, it may be exercised by 
either Cabinet or full Council or delegated to either to a Committee of 
members or to an individual designated officer.  All powers must in any event 
be exercised only in accordance with the law and the authority’s own policies, 
and in such a way as to comply with any consultation requirements or other 
restrictions placed on the delegation.  
 

1.3 The Scheme is integral to the effective day to day running of the authority.  It 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Page 2 of 3 

is published to satisfy the requirements in the Local Government Act 1972 
which aim to ensure clarity and transparency.  It is updated regularly, as is 
the list of Sub Delegations which sits underneath it. As well as being subject 
to yearly review by the Lawyer to the Council prior to its submission to Annual 
Council for approval, it has recently been considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee which made suggestions regarding how it might be 
presented which will be considered at the next annual review. 
 

2.0 Proposed amendments to the Scheme 
 

2.1 In a measure designed to enhance transparency, executive decisions by 
officers must now be recorded and published.  In addition, the new Openness 
in Local Government Regulations, which came into force in August 2014, now 
require all delegated decisions made by officers - whether executive or non-
executive - to be recorded and published.  
 

2.2 The requirement referred to in para 2.1 must be met where a decision has 
been delegated to an officer whether by a specific delegation or under a 
general authorisation and the effect of the decision is to grant a permission or 
licence, affect the rights of an individual or award a contract or incur 
expenditure which materially affects the authority’s financial position.  While 
these requirements do not effect confidential or exempt information, the 
legislation creates a new offence where a person with custody of a document 
which is required to be produced without reasonable excuse intentionally 
obstructs or refuses access to it.  
 

2.3 The Scheme makes specific reference to the requirement to record officer 
decisions.  The need to update these provisions to incorporate the new 
additional requirements affords an opportunity to incorporate a number of 
other minor amendments to better reflect the Council’s powers.    
 

2.4 The appended Scheme reflects the proposed changes. Council’s authority to 
amend the Scheme accordingly is sought. 
 

3.0 
 

Delegation of Deputy Chief Officer responsibilities  
 

3.1 Following the current vacancy of the role of Deputy Chief Executive following 
the departure of Julian Osgathorpe, Alan Osborne, Chief Finance Officer, has 
assumed the responsibilities of the Deputy Chief Executive role.  He has done 
so at the direction of the Chief Executive as is permitted by para 2 of the 
Scheme of Delegations. It is proposed that this arrangement continue on an 
interim basis pending consideration of the overall new Strategy and 
Commissioning structure within future model phase 2. 
 

3.2 Full Council is asked to note paragraph 3.3 above and to formally delegate to 
the Chief Finance Officer all the responsibilities of the Deputy Chief Executive 
role outlined in the Scheme and otherwise delegated to that postholder. This 
delegation will continue in the absence of any contrary delegation by Council 
unless the role of Deputy Chief executive is filled. This course of action does 
not require the Scheme to be further amended at the current time, nor does it 
prevent the performance of discrete responsibilities associated with the role 
by other Chief Officers as permitted by the Scheme.    
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 3 

3.3 For the avoidance of doubt, the responsibilities delegated to the Chief Finance 
Officer include but are not limited to the appointment of the holder of the 
Deputy Chief Executive role as one of two Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officers pursuant to section 52 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 
as well as the election expenses and document holding responsibilities 
designated under SS 82 and 89 of that same Act respectively.   
 

4.0 Consultation 
 

4.1 None 
 

5.0 Resource Implications 
 

5.1 None  
 

6.0 Other Implications: Environmental, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Youth, Anti-poverty. 
 

6.1 None 
 

7.0 Summary of Options 
 

7.1 Council is asked to approve the recommendations. 
 

8.0 Conclusion  
 

8.1 Council is recommended to approve the recommendations outlined above and 
to give th
[...]
Section 151 officer) 

Accountancy, internal audit, purchasing and payments, general income & system support.

Lawyer to the Council 

(and Monitoring Officer)

The Assurance that all actions and decisions taken by the Officers and Members of the Council are lawful 

and that the interests of the Council are legally protected and enhanced.

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Meeting: 
 

Council 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 September 2014 

Subject: 
 

Treasury management annual report 2013/14 

Report of: Councillor Gill Mattock on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 3 September 2014 as set out below. 
 
Further copies of the report to Cabinet are available on request – please see end of 
this report.  A copy may be seen on the Council’s website by following the link 
below: 
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=1267&
Ver=4 
 

 
The Council is recommended to:- 
 
Approve the annual treasury management report for 2013/14 and that 
specific approval be given to the 2013/14 prudential and treasury 
indicators included within the report. 
 

 
28 * Treasury management annual report 2013-14 

 28.1 Cabinet considered the report of the chief finance officer.  This report 
covered the treasury management activity and performance for the financial 
year 2013/14.  The council’s treasury management activities were regulated 
by a variety of professional codes, statutes and guidance. 
 
28.2 Past changes in the regulatory environment had placed a much greater 
onus on members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management 
policy and activities.  This report was important in that respect, as it 
provided details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlighted 
compliance with the council’s policies previously approved by members.  It 
was also confirmed that the council had complied with the requirement 
under the code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury 
management reports by the audit committee before they were reported to 
full council.  Member training on treasury management issues had last been 
undertaken in 2010 in order to support members’ scrutiny role. 
 
28.3 The report summarised: 
 

• Capital activity during the year. 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 45



 2 

• Impact of this activity on the council’s underlying indebtedness (the 
capital financing requirement). 

• Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators. 
• Overall treasury position identifying how the council had borrowed in 

relation to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances. 
• Summary of interest rate movements in the year. 
• Debt and investment activity. 

 
28.4 The chief finance officer also confirmed that borrowing was only 
undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the 
authorised limit), had not been not breached.  He commented that the 
financial year 2013/14 continued the challenging environment of previous 
years; low investment returns and continued counterparty risk. 
 
28.5 *Resolved (budget and policy framework): That full council be 
recommended to approve the annual treasury management report for 
2013/14 and that specific approval be given to the 2013/14 prudential and 
treasury indicators included within the report. 
 

 
For a copy of the report please contact local democracy at 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4TW.  Tel. (01323) 415022 or 415021. 
E-mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
For further information please contact:  Alan Osborne, chief finance officer.   Tel: 

(01323) 415149. 

E-mail: alan.osborne@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

(der\P:\council\14.09.17\treasury management) 

Page 46



1 

 

Tuesday, 5 August 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Present:- 
Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillor Harris (Deputy-Chairman) 

Councillors Hearn, Jenkins, Miah, Murray, Murdoch a
[...]
to ensure best use of 
Community Trigger and Community Remedy.  A briefing paper on the 
subject as Appendix B to the report. A Member Seminar on the subject had 
been scheduled for 22 September 2014. 
 
The Committee discussed the figures for Road Accidents, Safeguarding 
Children with particular reference to child exploitation, and funding for the 
Women’s Refuges across the County.  In addition the committee discussed 
the work of the ECSP in relation to diversionary activities for the younger 
generation in Eastbourne.  The Chairman requested that the Safeguarding 
training provide for Council staff be extended to Members. 
  
Scrutiny committee was requested to note the continued Crime Reduction 
performance, endorse the updated 2014/2017 Community Safety Plan and 
continue the delegated authority to the Senior Head of Community to 
implement actions set out. 
 
NOTED. 
 

9 Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2014/15.  
 

Members considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Head of 
Corporate Development updating Members on the Council’s performance 
against Corporate Plan Priority actions, indicators and milestones for 
Quarter 1 2014/15. 
 
As part of the 2014 refresh the Council had removed a number of 
Performance indicators (PI) which were either not directly related to 
Eastbourne Borough Council activity, were no longer related to the Council’s 
priority activities or were measured in a different way. 
 
The removed PIs included: 
• JSA Claimant Count 

Page 66



3 

Scrutiny 

Monday, 1 September 2014 

 
• Towner Visitors 
• Online accommodation referrals made 
• Number of incidents of homelessness prevented and relieved 
• Number of homeless applications 
• Number of homes where category 1 hazards have been remedied 
• Number of young people engaged in positive activities 
• Number of people engaged in the Youth Forum 
• Number of buildings tackled with success 
 
A new PI had been added to measure environmental crime: 
• Reduction in the n
[...]
he valuation office was 
expecting to settle all these claims within the next 12 months. The 
uncertainty of the potential value of successful appeals was a major risk to 
the Collection Fund at this time. The deficit represents 1.57% of the total 
debit for the year. 
 

10 Annual Finance Seminar.  
 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Annual Finance Seminar 
would be held on Tuesday 14 October 2014, 6.00pm, Court Room, Town 
Hall. 
 
NOTED. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 Councillor Ansell (Chairman) 
  

 

Page 68



1 

 

Tuesday, 2 September 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Present:- 
Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillor   

Councillors Hearn, Miah, Murray and Murdoch 
 
(Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Harris and Taylor) 
 
 

 
52 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2014.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2014 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.  
 

53 Apologies for absence.  
 

Councillors Harris, Jenkins and Councillor Taylor.  Councillor Howlett 
attended as substitute for Councillor Jenkins. 
 

54 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

Councillor Hearn declared a prejudicial interest in minutes 56 and 57, 1 
Glynde Avenue as a Director of Eastbourne Homes and withdrew from the 
room whilst those items were considered. 
 
Councillor Ungar declared that with regard to minute 66, 32 Baldwin 
Avenue, he had previously reached a view in relation this application and 
considered himself as being pre-determined with regard to it. He therefore 
withdrew from the room whilst the application was considered. 
 

55 Nomination of Chairman.  
 

Due to considering himself predetermined ,Councillor Ungar  withdrew from 
the room whilst this application was considered.  In the ab
[...]
 the objector, 
highlighting the revised response of the East Sussex Highways Officer.  Mr 
Wilson also referred to a covenant for the site restricting any buildings to 
one storey. 
 
The committee agreed that the proposed development would be out of 
keeping and an overdevelopment of the site.  Members agreed that the 
second reason for refusal (detailed in the report) should be removed in light 
of the East Sussex Highways Officer revised response. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds that 
1) the proposals, by reason of their position, size, design and external 
appearance, limited external amenity area would be an intrusive 
development, out of scale and character with the prevailing pattern of 
development in the locality, as well as having a serious and adverse effect 
on the amenities enjoyed by occupants of neighbouring property and would 
be contrary to Policies UHT1, HO1, H06 of the saved Policies in the Local 
Plan and Policy  D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2) the 
application fails to deliver (mechanism for delivery) the affordable housing 
contribution required by this development and as such development would 
have an adverse impact local infrastructure provision.  
 
Appeal:  
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations. 
 

69 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  
 

There were none. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Ungar (Chairman) 
  
 

Page 76



1 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 3 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:- 

Councillors David Tutt (chairman and leader of the council), Gill Mattock (deputy 
chairman and deputy leader of the council), Margaret Bannister, Carolyn Heaps, 
Troy Tester and Steve Wallis. 
 

 
24 Minutes of meeting held on 16 July 2014  
 

The minu
[...]
lications.  
 
(5) To delegate to the chief executive in consultation with the leader and 
the opposition leader to increase the contribution to the benevolent fund 
as necessary. 
 
(6) That cabinet formally records their grateful thanks to the emergency 
services for their prompt action and bravery in fighting the fire and 
saving so much of the one of the town’s most loved buildings. 
 
(7) To note that the chief executive has used his delegated powers to 
take urgent action in consultation with the Leader by approving a 
£50,000 contribution to the benevolent fund which has been set up and 
operated by the chamber of commerce, in anticipation that this sum will 
be repaid to the borough council from the central government grant, 
assuming that it meets central government criteria. 
 

27 Corporate performance - Quarter 1 2014/15  
 

27.1 Cabinet considered the report of the chief finance officer and head 
of corporate development reviewing the council’s performance against 
corporate plan priority indicators and action targets; financial 
performance of general fund revenue expenditure, housing revenue 
account and capital programme; and treasury management activities for 
the first quarter of 2014/15.   
 
27.2 Appendix 1 gave detailed information on non-financial performance.  
An addendum sheet was circulated at the meeting giving updated 
information on a number of performance indicators. 
 
27.3 The position of general fund expenditure at the end of June showed 
a small variance of £17,000 (appendix 2).  There were a number of risks 
around the revenues and benefits area, which included staff resources, 
additional work with the implementation of the new revenues and 
benefits computer system and the introduction of universal credit.  
Recovery work had been put on hold over the last month whilst data was 
migrated to the new system, which might have implications for collection 

Page 79



4 

Cabinet 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 

 

rates in the sho
[...]
financing requirement). 
• Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators. 
• Overall treasury position identifying how the council had borrowed 

in relation to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment 
balances. 

• Summary of interest rate movements in the year. 
• Debt and investment activity. 

 
28.4 The chief finance officer also confirmed that borrowing was only 
undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the 
authorised limit), had not been not breached.  He commented that the 
financial year 2013/14 continued the challenging environment of 
previous years; low investment returns and continued counterparty risk. 
 
28.5 *Resolved (budget and policy framework): That full council be 
recommended to approve the annual treasury management report for 
2013/14 and that specific approval be given to the 2013/14 prudential 
and treasury indicators included within the report. 
 

29 Urgent item of business - iESE Transformation Limited annual 
general meeting.  

 

29.1 The chairman was of the opinion that this item of business should 
be added to the agenda by reason of urgency under the provisions of 
section 100 B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  He explained that 
it was necessary on grounds that notification had been received after the 
despatch of the agenda for the meeting of the iESE Transformation 
Limited annual general meeting to be held on 24 September 2014 and 
that it was necessary to appoint a member to attend as a general 
meeting representative. 
 

Page 81



6 

Cabinet 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 

 

29.2 It was explained that as councillor Tutt was an existing board 
director of the company it was not possible for him to attend as a 
general meeting representative. 
 
29.3 Resolved: That councillor Mattock be appointed as the council’s 
general meeting representative for iESE Transformation Limited. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.23 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Councillor David Tutt 
 Chairman 
 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	7 Updating amendments to the scheme of delegations to officers in the council's constitution
	Scheme of delegations app

	8a Annual treasury management report 2013/14
	9a Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 5 August 2014
	9b Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 26 August 2014
	9c Minutes of meeting of Scrutiny Committee held on 1 September 2014
	9d Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 2 September 2014
	9e Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 3 September 2014



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Council 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 17 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Janet Coles (Chairman) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Caroline Ansell, Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, Alun Cooke, Philip 
Ede, David Elkin, Jon Harris, Carolyn Heaps, Sandie Howlett, Gordon Jenkins, Tom 
Liddiard, Gill Mattock, Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Alan Shuttleworth, 
Neil Stanley, Barry Taylor, Troy Tester, Mike Thompson, David Tutt, John Ungar, 
Patrick Warner and Annabelle West. 
 

 
28 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the annual and ordinary meeting held on 23 July 2014 
were presented and the Mayor was authorised to sign them as correct 
records. 
 

29 Mayor's announcements.  
 

1. The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of Stephen 
Penrice, a construction worker who had tragically lost his life while 
working on Eastbourne Pier in the aftermath of the recent fire. The 
Council extended its sincere condolences to Mr Penrice’s family and 
would be represented at the funeral in Cumbria on Thursday 18 
September. 

 
2. On 1 August the Mayor held her first fundraising event for her 

chosen charity – Care for the Carers.  A quiz night was held at the 
Town Hall which was very well attended and raised over £700 for 
the Mayor’s Charity.  Another quiz night was planned for Friday 20 

February, with a fish and chip supper. 
 
3. The Mayor attended the Friends of Seaside Rec Big Lunch on 3 

August. The event was very popular with local residents and raised 
£118 for the Eastbourne Pier Benevolent Fund. 

 
4. On 4 August the Mayor, Councillors, Civic List members and other 

prominent members of the community attended a commemoration 
service at St Mary’s Church to mark the start of WWI.  The service 
featured readings by the Mayor and Martyn Relf, from Churches 
Together. 

 
5. The Mayor attended a presentation of the Queens Award for 

Voluntary Service to the Beachy Head Chaplaincy at the Town Hall 
on 8 August.  The Beachy Head Chaplaincy were also celebrating 
their 10th anniversary and the Mayor was pleased to cut the cake 
with the Lord Lieutenant and volunteers. 

 



2 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 

6. The Mayor attended the Airbourne event and this year was pleased 
to meet the pilot and crew of the Canadian Lancaster who had 
made the long journey from Ontario in order to be at the show.  
The Mayor also met the Red Arrows team who were celebrating 
their 50th anniversary. 

 
7. On 6 September the Mayor was pleased to open the Shinewater 

Fun Day at Shinewater Park.  The event featured an archaeological 
exhibition by local school children, as well as dancing, a dog show 
and much more. 

 
8. The Mayor drew the Council’s attention to some forthcoming 

events in aid of her chosen charity.  During the weekend of 15 and 
16 November the Society of Eastbourne Artists would be holding 
an exhibition at the Town Hall and would be supporting the Mayor’s 
Charity.  On Friday 28 November the Mayor invited members to 
host a ‘Cupcakes for Carers’ event and raise funds for the chosen 
charity.  The Mayor’s final charity event for 2014 would be a 
Christmas Concert featuring Concentus Chorale at the Gold Room, 
Winter Garden on Thursday 18 December, with tickets on sale 
shortly.  For more information on any of these events, members 
were asked to contact the Mayor’s Office. 

 
9. The Mayor also attended a number of visiting conferences, 

concerts, open days and exhibitions in the last few months. 
 
10.  At the invitation of the Mayor, Councillor Belsey reported on his 

attendance at the unveiling and dedication service of the World 
War 1 memorial in honour of the Royal Sussex Regiment, in Priez, 
France on 10 September. The mayor had also been scheduled to 
attend but had been unable to do so due to ill health. 

 
 

30 Apologies for absence.  
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Hearn and Wallis. 
 

31 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

None declared. 
 

32 Updating amendments to the scheme of delegations to officers in 
the council's constitution  

 

The Council considered a report of the Lawyer to the Council in respect of 
required amendments to the scheme of delegation to officers. This was in 
order to fulfil the requirements of the new Openness in Local 
Government Regulations, which came into force in August 2014, and to 
formally delegate to the Chief Finance Officer all the responsibilities of 
the Deputy Chief Executive role outlined in the Scheme and otherwise 
delegated to that post-holder. That delegation would continue in the 



3 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 
absence of any contrary delegation by Council unless and/or until the 
role of Deputy Chief executive was filled.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tester, seconded by Councillor Howlett 
and;  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation, as proposed in 
the report, be approved and that the Lawyer to the Council be authorised 
to incorporate and publish them in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
(2) That Council notes that the Chief Finance Officer has assumed the 
responsibilities normally designated to the holder of the role of Deputy 
Chief Executive on an interim basis in the absence of a post-holder in 
accordance with provisions in the Scheme of Delegations.  
 
(3) That, at this juncture, Council formally delegates the responsibilities 
of the Deputy Chief Executive to the Chief Finance Officer henceforth 
until it otherwise directs. 
 

33 Annual treasury management report 2013/14  
 

 

The matter was proposed by Councillor Mattock on behalf of the Cabinet 
and seconded by Councillor Elkin. 

Resolved: That the annual treasury management report for 2013/14 be 
approved, and that specific approval be given to the 2013/14 prudential 
and treasury indicators included within the report. 
 

34 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion.  
 

The minutes of the following Council Bodies were submitted to this 
meeting:- 
 

Committee Date 

Planning Committee 5 August and 2 September 2014 

Conservation Area Advisory Group 26 August 2014 

Scrutiny Committee 1 September 2014 

Cabinet 3 September 2014 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, Members raised the 
following items for discussion:- 
 

1. Cabinet, 3 September 2014 – minute 26 – Eastbourne Pier – 
Raised by Councillor Tutt. On behalf of the Council, both group 
leaders expressed thanks to the emergency services, RNLI and 
pier management and staff for their prompt and effective actions 
in combatting the recent fire and ensuring the safety of all 
concerned. Thanks were further expressed to all those involved in 
the town’s team approach to recovery in the aftermath of this 
incident including the ongoing work of the pier group led by group 



4 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 

leaders and involving stakeholder groups, and the efforts of key 
Council officers including Annie Wills and Mike Marchant. Council 
was also advised of the process which had commenced in respect 
of securing the £2m funding pledge from the government with the 
intent to formulate a bid based on short term funding to assist 
people with hardship implications as a result of the fire, medium 
term initiatives around positively marketing the town, and long 
term plans to identify an iconic legacy for the town. 

 
2. Cabinet, 3 September 2014 – minute 27 – Corporate performance 

quarter 1 2014/15 – Raised by Councillors Tester and Warner. 
Councillor Tester praised the performance of the Redoubt where 
visitor numbers were 60% above target in quarter 1. Councillor 
Warner referred to the violent crime statistics and, in particular 
the recent serious incidents involving people cycling illegally. He 
emphasised the need to be aware of how this might undermine 
the positive steps the council was taking to promote responsible 
cycling and urged that the crime prevention partnership, through 
its joint action group should consider how best to proactively 
enforce against crimes of this type. This was universally supported 
by the Council and Councillor Bannister reported that, in the light 
of recent incidents, it was already being discussed as a priority by 
the partnership. 
 

Further to Council Procedure Rule 14.3 it was, 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the above Council Bodies be accepted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Councillor Janet Coles 
 Mayor, Chairman 
 
 


